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PUYALLUP RIVER

LOCATION

THE SE & NE 14 OF SECTIONS 26 & 35,

TOWNSHIP 20N, RANGE 04E, WM

LAT: 47.184068° N LON: -122.254753° W

IN: PUYALLUP NEAR: ----

APPLICANT/OWNER

NAME: ASH DEVELOPMENT

ADDRESS: 1001 SHAW ROAD

PUYALLUP, WA 98371

CONTACT: GREG HELLE

PHONE: (253) 606-6799

E-MAIL: GREG.HELLE@ABSHERCO.COM

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT

SOUNDVIEW CONSULTANTS LLC

2907 HARBORVIEW DRIVE

GIG HARBOR, WA 98355

(253) 514-8952
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EXISTING CONDITIONS

1.0

VICINITY MAP

SOURCE:  ESRI (ACCESSED 8/22/2022)

0

GRAPHIC SCALE
1"=

50 100 200

50'

PLAN LEGEND
PROPERTY LINE
DATA PLOT LOCATION
(SOUNDVIEW CONSULTANTS)

DATA PLOT LOCATION
(HABITAT TECHNOLOGIES  10/14/2021)

DATA PLOT LOCATION
(JOHN COMIS ASSOCIATES, LLC  3/24/2020)

EXISTING STREAM CENTERLINE
APPROXIMATE STREAM ORDINARY
HIGH WATER LINE (SURVEYED TOE OF BANK)
EXISTING STREAM BUFFER
10-FT BUILDING SETBACK
EXISTING CULVERT
HISTORIC STREAM ORDINARY
HIGH WATER LINE (OHW)
HISTORIC STREAM BUFFER
DITCH CENTERLINE
EXISTING 2-FT CONTOURS

DP-#

SP-#

TP-#

NOTE
1. OFFSITE WETLAND 1 DELINEATION

COMPLETED BY JOHN COMIS ASSOCIATES,
LLC IN REPORT DATED MARCH 24, 2020.

2. CITY STREAM TYPING COMPLETED BY
HABITAT TECHNOLOGIES IN REPORT DATED
OCTOBER 14, 2021.

3. WDFW STREAM TYPING DETERMINED BY
WDFW DURING JOINT SITE INVESTIGATION.

STREAM LEGEND EXISTING
STREAM Y OPEN CHANNEL 110 LF

(724 SF)
STREAM Y IN CULVERT 471 LF

STREAM Z OPEN CHANNEL 465 LF
(3,009 SF)

STREAM Z IN CULVERT 127 LF

NWS-2023-660
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3-STORY / 24 UNIT
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STREAM Y
HISTORIC CHANNEL
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DETENTION
POND

EX. CULVERT, TYP.

50'
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STREAM Z
TYPE 3 CITY

TYPE F (WDFW)
50-FT BUFFER

STREAM Y
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STREAM Z
TYPE 3 CITY
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35-FT BUFFER
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN (PHASE I)
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GRAPHIC SCALE
1"=

50 100 200

50'

PLAN LEGEND
PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING STREAM CENTERLINE
EXISTING STREAM ORDINARY
HIGH WATER LINE (OHW)
EXISTING CULVERT
STREAM BUFFER
10-FT BUILDING SETBACK

IMPACTS & MITIGATION LEGEND
STREAM BUFFER IMPACTS
FOR UTILITY INSTALLATION 1,248 SF

(TO BE RESTORED WITH NATIVE
UPLAND GRASS SEED MIX)

NWS-2023-660
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WETLAND 1

STREAM Y
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35-FT BUFFER

79'

39'

50'

STREAM Y
FILLED

REMOVED
CULVERT, TYP.

8-FT WIDE,
BOTTOMLESS
BOX CULVERT

(see CIVIL PLANS)

PROPOSED
BEGINNING OF
STREAM Z WORK

50'

59'

28'

STORMWATER
DISCHARGE

LOCATION
(see CIVIL PLANS)

35'

8-FT WIDE,
BOTTOMLESS
BOX CULVERT

(see CIVIL PLANS)

35'

35'

STREAM Z
REALIGNMENT

BACKGROUND
SAMPLING

POINT

26'
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32'

NO TREES TO BE
PLANTED WITHIN
10-FT OF EXISTING
& PROPOSED
UTILITIES, TYP.

NO TREES TO BE
PLANTED WITHIN
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UTILITIES, TYP.
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN, IMPACTS & MITIGATION (PHASE II)

3.0

0

GRAPHIC SCALE
1"=

50 100 200

50'

PLAN LEGEND
PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING STREAM CENTERLINE
PROPOSED STREAM ORDINARY
HIGH WATER LINE (OHW)
STANDARD STREAM BUFFER
EXISTING / RETAINED CULVERT
PROPOSED CULVERT

STREAM FILL

REMOVED CULVERT

STREAM LEGEND EXISTING PROPOSED
STREAM Y OPEN CHANNEL 110 LF

(724 SF)
463 LF

(1,836 SF)
STREAM Y IN CULVERT 471 LF 0 LF

STREAM Z OPEN CHANNEL 465 LF
(3,009 SF)

497 LF
(1,985 SF)

STREAM Z IN CULVERT 127 LF 117 LF

IMPACTS & MITIGATION LEGEND
STREAM BUFFER DECREASE 5,341 SF

STREAM BUFFER INCREASE 15,001 SF

STREAM BUFFER
RESTORATION/ENHANCEMENT 63,346 SF

(INCLUDES AREAS OF STREAM FILL
WITHIN PROPOSED BUFFERS)
POST-CONSTRUCTION STREAM BUFFER/
CRITICAL AREA FENCE
10-FT BUILDING SETBACK
CRITICAL AREA SIGN  (24 SIGNS)
LARGE WOODY DEBRIS  (see SHEET 3.0)

NWS-2023-660



2:1 SLOPE
3:1 SLOPE

10 IN. BANKFULL DEPTH

48 IN. BANKFULL
WIDTH TYP.

120 IN. MIN. FLOOD PLAIN WIDTH
FOR HYDRAULIC CONVEYANCE

UNDISTURBED OR
COMPACTED SOIL

2.5 IN. MINUS STREAM BED SUBSTRATE
(12 IN. DEPTH MIN.)
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STREAM DETAILS (PHASE II)

4.0

STREAMS Y & Z - PROPOSED  CROSS SECTION, TYP.
SCALE: 1"=2'

STREAMS Y & Z - PROPOSED PLAN VIEW, TYP.
SCALE: 1"=5'

STREAM
RIFFLE, TYP.

6"-8" DEPTH
EXCAVATED
POOL, TYP.

DOWN LOG W/
ROOTWAD, TYP.

DUCKBILL ANCHOR, TYP.

GALVANIZED STEEL
CABLE, TYP.

1 IN. DEEP NOTCH
FOR CABLE

ATTACHMENT, TYP.

NOTES:
1. LARGE WOODY DEBRIS MATERIALS SHOULD BE SALVAGED FROM

ONSITE NATIVE TREE SPECIES.  IF NECESSARY, LARGE WOODY
DEBRIS MATERIALS MAY BE IMPORTED ONSITE.

2. IMPORTED LOGS AND OTHER WOODY MATERIALS SHALL BE OF
DOUGLAS-FIR, WESTERN REDCEDAR, OR OTHER SPECIES APPROVED
BY THE PROJECT SCIENTIST.

3. LARGE WOODY DEBRIS SHALL HAVE ROOTWAD STILL ATTACHED.
ROOT SPREAD SHALL HAVE RELATIVELY EVEN SPREAD WITH A
MINUMUM DIAMETER OF TWO (2) TO THREE (3) FEET.  ROOTWADS
SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO PLACEMENT.

4. FASTEN WOODY DEBRIS USING MINIMUM OF 2 GALVANIZED STEEL
CABLES (DUCKBILL ANCHORS) PER PIECE OF LARGE WOODY DEBRIS.

NOT TO SCALE

LWD INSTALLATION CROSS-SECTION (TYPICAL)

5% MIN.

STREAMBED

TOP OF SLOPE

CHANNEL
BANK

WILLOW
STAKE, TYP.

STREAM POOLS
8" DEPTH, TYP.

ROCK BAR, 4" MINUS
RIVER ROCK, 10' LENGTH
x 24" WIDTH , TYP.

STREAM BED MATERIAL,
2.5" MINUS RIVER ROCK
@ 12" DEPTH MIN.

CULVERT DETAIL - PLAN VIEW, TYP.
SCALE: 1"=5'

NWS-2023-660
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PLANTING TYPICAL, PLANT SCHEDULE, & PLANTING DETAILS (PHASE II)

5.0

OVERHEAD
UTILITIES

PLANTING TYPICAL
SCALE: 1"=20'

NOTES:
1. PLANT SHRUBS OF THE SAME SPECIES IN

GROUPS OF 3 to 9 AS APPROPRIATE, OR AS SHOWN ON PLAN.
AVOID INSTALLING PLANTS IN STRAIGHT LINES TO ACHIEVE A
NATURAL-LOOKING LAYOUT.

2. EXCAVATE PIT TO FULL DEPTH OF ROOT MASS
AND 2 X ROOT MASS DIAMETER. SPREAD ROOTS TO FULL
WIDTH OF CANOPY. SCARIFY SIDES OF PIT.

3. MIDWAY THROUGH PLANTING ADD AGROFORM TABLET AND
WATER THOROUGHLY.

4. BACKFILL TO BE COMPACTED USING WATER ONLY.
5. WATER IMMEDIATELY AFTER INSTALLATION.

LOCATOR LATH (IF SPECIFIED)

3 to 4 INCH LAYER OF
MULCH - KEEP MULCH MIN. 3"
AWAY FROM TRUNK OF SHRUB

SET TOP OF ROOT MASS / ROOT
BALL FLUSH WITH FINISH GRADE
OR SLIGHTLY ABOVE

UNDISTURBED OR
COMPACTED SUBGRADE

NOT TO SCALE

TREE AND SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL (TYPICAL)

STORAGE OF LIVE STAKES:
ALL WOODY PLANT CUTTINGS COLLECTED MORE THAN
12 HR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, MUST BE CAREFULLY
BOUND, SECURED, AND STORED OUT OF DIRECT
SUNLIGHT AND SUBMERGED IN CLEAN FRESH WATER
FOR A PERIOD OF UP TO TWO WEEKS.

OUTDOOR TEMPERATURES MUST BE LESS THAN 50
DEGREES F AND TEMPERATURE INDOORS AND IN
STORAGE CONTAINERS MUST BE BETWEEN 34 AND 50
DEGREES F.

IF THE LIVE STAKES CANNOT BE INSTALLED DURING
THE DORMANT SEASON, CUT DURING THE DORMANT
SEASON AND HOLD IN COLD STORAGE AT
TEMPERATURES BETWEEN 33 AND 39 DEGREES F FOR
UP TO 2 MONTHS.

NOTES:
1. LIVE STAKES TO BE A MIN. 1/2 INCH DIAMETER; MIN.

48 INCH LENGTH.
2. USE 1/2 INCH MIN. DIAMETER REBAR OR ROCK BAR

TO MAKE PILOT HOLE WHEN PLANTING IN DENSE OR
GRAVELY SOILS TO A MIN. DEPTH OF 18 INCHES.

3. MANUALLY INSERT LIVE STAKE INTO PILOT HOLE
TAPERED END UP AND TEMP SOIL AROUND BASE.
CUTTINGS SHOULD BE INSERTED TO A DEPTH OF AT
LEAST 18 INCHES.  LEAVE A MIN. OF 30" OF THE
CUTTING ABOVE GROUND SURFACE TO ALLOW FOR
SUCCESSFUL FOLIAGE DEVELOPMENT.

4. MINUMUM TWO BUDS ABOVE GRADE.
5. SET LIVE STAKES WITH DEAD-BLOW HAMMER.
6. WATER IMMEDIATELY AFTER INSTALLATION.

NOT TO SCALE

LIVE STAKE PLANTING DETAIL (TYPICAL)

min. 18 in.
below grade

min. 30 in.
above grade

NOTES:

1. POSTS AND RAILINGS PRE-CUT FOR ASSEMBLY.

2. 3-RAIL DESIGNS ARE PERMITTED.

3. FENCE SHALL BE PLACED AT APPROVED BUFFER EDGE.

4. ALTERNATIVE WILDLIFE FRIENDLY FENCE DESIGNS
ALLOWED WITH CITY OF PUYALLUP APPROVAL

NOT TO SCALE

SPLIT RAIL FENCE DETAIL

12" DIAM.

8'-0"

1'-6"

3'-0"

2'-0"
MIN.

6"

COMPACTED
GRANULAR
SUB-BASE

4-6"

CONCRETE FOOTING

NATIVE SOIL BACKFILL

FINISHED GRADE
PITCH SURFACE TO DRAIN

4 TO 6" SPLIT
CEDAR RAILS, TYP.

6x6" SPLIT
CEDAR POSTS

CRITICAL AREA BOUNDARY SIGN NOTES:
1. THE BOUNDARY AT THE OUTER EDGE OF THE CRITICAL AREA OR BUFFER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED

WITH SIGNS OR MARKERS TO CLEARLY INDICATE THE LOCATION OF THE CRITICAL AREA
2. FENCING AND SIGNS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD CONDITION SO AS TO BE VISIBLE AND

UNOBSCURED.
3. PRE-PRINTED METAL SIGN AVAILABLE THROUGH:

ZUMAR INDUSTRIES
PHONE: 1-800-426-7967,
WEBSITE: WWW.ZUMAR.COM

Critical Area

COMPACTED
NATIVE MATERIAL

Wetland

NOT TO SCALE

CRITICAL AREA SIGN DETAIL

5 ft.

2 ft.
min.

Help protect and care for this area.
Dumping of litter, trash and debris is
prohibited.
City of Puyallup (253) 856-5500

PRE-PRINTED METAL SIGN
12"X18" 0.080 ALUMINUM SIGN WITH
WHITE LETTERING ON STANDARD
INTERSTATE GREEN BACKGROUND.

ATTACH SIGN TO POST OR
SPLIT-RAIL CEDAR FENCE
WITH TWO 5/16" GALVANIZED
LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS.

4" X 4" X 8' CEDAR POST,
SET 2' INTO POST HOLE

COMPACTED NATIVE
BACKFILL IN POST HOLE

Sc

NO SYMBOL

PLANT & HABITAT FEATURE SCHEDULE STREAMBED SUBSTRATE TABLE
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STREAM AND CULVERT EXHIBIT
EX 6

EAST TOWN CROSSING

Civil Engineers

Structural Engineers

Landscape Architects

Community Planners

Land Surveyors

Neighbors

T A C O M A
2215 North 30th Street, Suite 300, Tacoma, WA 98403253.383.2422TEL

S E A T T L E

316 Occidental Avenue South, Suite 320, Seattle, WA 98104206.267.2425TEL

PROPOSED
BEGINNING OF

STREAM Y WORK
IE: 72.25

STREAM Y
REALIGNMENT
35-FT BUFFER

PROPOSED
BEGINNING OF
STREAM Z WORK

EXISTING 8" STORM LINE

EXISTING 18"
CULVERT TO REMAIN

R-TANK 2

R-TANK 1

R-TANK 3

2
EX 2

STREAM OUTFALL FROM CULVERT

STREAM OUTFALL
FROM CULVERT

PHASE 2R-TANK 4

PROPOSED UNDERGROUND DETENTION TO
REPLACE EXISTING STORM POND

62 LF 8-FT WIDE,
BOTTOMLESS
BOX CULVERT

STREAM Z
REALIGNMENT

PROPOSED
END OF

STREAM Z WORK
IE:66.10

STORM OUTFALL AT BUFFER.
12" OUTLET PIPE WITH FISH
SCREEN OR DIFFUSER TEE

ON END OF PIPE
IE: 67.32

PROPOSED HEAD WALL

NOTE: PROPOSED CHANNEL TO CONNECT TO RELOCATED

STREAM AT BENCH 10" ABOVE STREAM CHANNEL
STA = 8+82.90
STA = 20+52.00
FL= 67.17

WATER QUALITY
TREATMENT IS
LOCATED
UPSTREAM OF
DETENTION

MITIGATED BUFFER

CONTROL STRUCTURE
FOR DETENTION

56 LF 8-FT WIDE,
BOTTOMLESS
BOX CULVERT

WATER QUALITY TREATMENT
STRUCTURE TO BE PROVIDED
AS PART OF PHASE 2

4
EX 2

STREAM Y AND Z
PROFILE TO STATION
5+50 INTERSECTION OF STREAM Y AND STREAM Z

STA = 4+61.10
STA = 10+72.50
FL = 68.36 1

EX 3
STREAM Z PROFILE

2
EX 3

PROPOSED CHANNEL
PROFILE

3
EX 3

STREAM Z PROFILE
FROM STATION 5+50

ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED GRADES SHOWN ON
PROFILE VIEWS ARE BASED ON THE LOCATION OF
THE PROPOSED STREAM OR CHANNEL
CENTERLINE.

GENERAL NOTE

12/20/23

NWS-2023-660



65

70

75

65

70

75

0+45

FG
 7

1.
67

0+50

FG
 7

1.
35

FG
 7

0.
22

0+85

FG
 6

9.
85

1' MIN GROUND COVER

STREAM
CHANNEL

2.00'
8.13'

9.17'

APPROXIMATE
1.5'x0.5' FOOTINGS
(CONFIRM WITH
STRUCTURAL)

PROPOSED
SURFACE

EXISTING
SURFACE

PROPOSED
BOTTOMLESS
BOX CULVERT
(OLDCASTLE)

2.00'
4.00'0.83'

65

70

75

80

65

70

75

80

0+00

FG
 7

6.
50

FG
 6

9.
61

0+50

FG
 7

2.
28

FG
 7

0.
42

1+00

FG

1+13.17

FG

ROW LINE EXISTING SURFACERELOCATED STREAM

ROAD WIDENING

PROPOSED SURFACE

10.00'

4.00'

2.00'

0.83'

65

70

75

65

70

75

0+50

FG
 7

5.
43

FG
 7

3.
29

0+90

FG
 7

1.
76

1' MIN GROUND COVER

STREAM
CHANNEL

2.00'

9.17'

8.13'

APPROXIMATE
1.5'x0.5' FOOTINGS

(CONFIRM WITH
STRUCTURAL)

EXISTING SURFACE

PROPOSED SURFACE

PROPOSED
BOTTOMLESS
BOX CULVERT
(OLDCASTLE) 4.00'

2.00'
0.83'

OHW

65

70

75

0+00

FG
 7

1.
55

FG
 7

0.
42

0+50

FG
 7

0.
31

FG
 7

0.
19

1+00

FG
 7

0.
07

FG
 6

9.
95

1+50

FG
 6

9.
83

FG
 6

9.
71

2+00

FG
 6

9.
59

FG
 6

9.
48

2+50

FG
 6

9.
36

FG
 6

9.
24

3+00
FG

 6
9.

12

FG
 6

9.
00

3+50

FG
 6

8.
88

FG
 6

8.
76

4+00

FG
 6

8.
65

FG
 6

8.
53

4+50

FG
 6

8.
41

FG
 6

8.
29

5+00

FG
 6

8.
17

FG
 6

8.
05

5+50

FG
 6

7.
94

STREAM AND CULVERT EXHIBIT
EX 7

EAST TOWN CROSSING

Civil Engineers

Structural Engineers

Landscape Architects

Community Planners

Land Surveyors

Neighbors

T A C O M A
2215 North 30th Street, Suite 300, Tacoma, WA 98403253.383.2422TEL

S E A T T L E

316 Occidental Avenue South, Suite 320, Seattle, WA 98104206.267.2425TEL

3 SCALE: 1" = 5' 
STREAM CROSS SECTION

1 SCALE: 1" = 5'
BOX CULVERT 1

2 SCALE: 1" = 5'
BOX CULVERT 2

3:1 MAX

3:1 MAX

12:10 SLOPE

12:10 SLOPE

12:10 SLOPE

OHW

OHW

EXISTING 8" STORM LINE
IE = 70.513

M
AT

C
H

 L
IN

E 
SE

E 
EX

 3

PROPOSED GRADE AT STREAM CENTERLINE
EXISTING GRADE AT STREAM CENTERLINE

4 1" = 2' VERTICAL, 1" = 20' HORIZONTAL
STREAM Y AND Z PROFILE VIEW STATION 0+00 TO 5+50

OHW LOCATED AT 10" ABOVE PROPOSED
GRADE AT STREAM CENTERLINE

STREAM Y STREAM Z

STREAM Z CENTERLINE AT
INTERSECTION WITH STREAM
SEE EX 3 FIGURE 1

ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED GRADES SHOWN ON
PROFILE VIEWS ARE BASED ON THE LOCATION OF
THE PROPOSED STREAM OR CHANNEL
CENTERLINE.

GENERAL NOTE

12/20/23
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STREAM Z
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PROPOSED

CHANNEL = 6"

PROPOSED 12" PIPE OUTFALL
IE=67.32

STREAM AND CULVERT EXHIBIT
EX 8

EAST TOWN CROSSING

Civil Engineers

Structural Engineers

Landscape Architects

Community Planners

Land Surveyors

Neighbors

T A C O M A
2215 North 30th Street, Suite 300, Tacoma, WA 98403253.383.2422TEL

S E A T T L E

316 Occidental Avenue South, Suite 320, Seattle, WA 98104206.267.2425TEL
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PROPOSED GRADE AT STREAM Z CENTERLINE

EXISTING GRADE AT STREAM Z CENTERLINE

EXISTING 18" CULVERT
IE = 66.096

PROPOSED BOX CULVERT 2
IE IN = 67.60
IE OUT = 67.33 PROPOSED BOX CULVERT 1

IE IN = 66.1
IE OUT = 66.096

3 1" = 2' VERTICAL, 1" = 20' HORIZONTAL
STREAM Z PROFILE VIEW STATION 5+50 TO 10+00

STREAM CHANNEL TO
REMAIN THROUGH
CULVERTS - CULVERT
OUTSIDE WATER LEVEL

STREAM CHANNEL TO
REMAIN THROUGH

CULVERTS - CULVERT
OUTSIDE WATER LEVEL

OHW LOCATED AT 10" ABOVE PROPOSED
GRADE AT STREAM CENTERLINE

1 1" = 2' VERTICAL, 1" = 20' HORIZONTAL
STREAM Z PROFILE VIEW

2 1" = 2' VERTICAL, 1" = 20' HORIZONTAL
PROPOSED CHANNEL PROFILE VIEW

PROPOSED CHANNEL
CENTERLINE AT INTERSECTION

WITH STREAM Z SEE EX 3
FIGURE 2

STREAM Z SEE FIGURE 3
BELOW

EXISTING 12" CULVERT
IE = 69.378

PROPOSED GRADE AT
PROPOSED CHANNEL
CENTERLINE

EXISTING
GRADE AT

PROPOSED
CHANNEL

CENTERLINE

STREAM Z CONTINUES
SEE FIGURE 3
BELOW

ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED GRADES SHOWN ON
PROFILE VIEWS ARE BASED ON THE LOCATION OF
THE PROPOSED STREAM OR CHANNEL
CENTERLINE.

GENERAL NOTE

PROPOSED GRADE AT STREAM Z CENTERLINE

OHW LOCATED AT 10" ABOVE PROPOSED
GRADE AT STREAM CENTERLINE

PROPOSED HEADWALL
TW: 73.00
BW: 67.32

12/20/23
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